880 4010 (004010UCS) 1 June 10, 2005
880 Grocery Products Invoice
Functional Group ID=GP
Introduction:
This Draft Standard for Trial Use contains the format and establishes the data contents of the Grocery Products Invoice
Transaction Set (880) for use within the context of an Electronic Data Interchange (EDI) environment. This
transaction set can be used to provide for customary and established grocery industry practice relative to billing details
for finished goods in a retail or wholesale consumer market. The transaction set can be used by the supplier or broker

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M G2701 91 Transportation Method/Type Code M  ID 1/1
 Code specifying the method or type of transportation for the shipment
 HEB requires:  "H" - Customer Pickup or "M" Motor (Common Carrier)
If an "M" is sent, then the G27_04 and G27_05 must be sent.
  H  Customer Pickup
 Use this code when the pick-up of products is responsibility of
customer
  M  Motor (Common Carrier)
 Shipments made under class or commodity rates
 G2702 206 Equipment Initial O  AN 1/4
 Prefix or alphabetic part of an equipment unit's identifying number
 G2703 207 Equipment Number O  AN 1/10
 Sequencing or serial part of an equipment unit's identifying number (pure
numeric form for equipment number is preferred)
 For WINS, the equipment initial and equipment number is used to pass the rail car or trailer
number used for a shipment. The equipment initial is the SCAC code of the carrier as shown
on the equipment. The equipment number is the actual number of the rail car or trailer. This
information may be used to support freight payment.
 G2704 140 Standard Carrier Alpha Code O  ID 1/4
 Standard Carrier Alpha Code
 HEB requires:  If an "M" is sent then the G27_01 then G27_04 and _05 is required.
 G2705 387 Routing O  AN 1/35
 Free-form description of the routing or requested routing for shipment, or the
originating carrier's identity
 HEB requires:  If an "M" is sent in the G27_01 the G27_04 and _05 is required.
 G2706 368 Shipment/Order Status Code O  ID 2/2
 Code indicating the status of an order or shipment or the disposition of any
difference between the quantity ordered and the quantity shipped for a line item
or transaction
880 4010 (004010UCS) 6 June 10, 2005
 Segment: G23 Terms of Sale
 Position: 080

 Ref. Data
 Des. Element Name Attributes
M G2301 336 Terms Type Code M  ID 2/2
 Code identifying type of payment terms
  01  Basic
 Normal or standard terms apply
  02  End of Month (EOM)
  03  Fixed Date
  04  Deferred or Installment
 Used when installment payment terms apply
  05  Discount Not Applicable
 A payment date not involving a discount
  06  Mixed
  07  Extended
 Special situation when standard terms are not applicable
  11  Elective
 This code indicates that a choice is being offered
  23  Payment Due Upon Receipt of Invoice
M G2302 333 Terms Basis Date Code M  ID 1/2
 Code identifying the beginning of the terms period
 Refer to 004010UCS Data Element Dictionary for acceptable code values.
 G2303 282 Terms Start Date O  DT 8/8
 Date from which payment terms are calculated expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 G2304 283 Terms Due Date Qualifier O  ID 2/2
 Code identifying the method to be used for payment in conjunction with due date
 Refer to 004010UCS Data Element Dictionary for acceptable code values.
 G2305 338 Terms Discount Percent O  R3 1/6
 Terms discount percentage, expressed as a percent, available to the purchaser if
880 4010 (004010UCS) 7 June 10, 2005
an invoice is paid on or before the Terms Discount Due Date
 G2306 370 Terms Discount Due Date O  DT 8/8
 Date payment is due if discount is to be earned expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 G2307 351 Terms Discount Days Due O  N0 1/3
 Number of days in the terms discount period by which payment is due if terms
discount is earned
 G2308 446 Terms Net Due Date X  DT 8/8
 Date when total invoice amount becomes due expressed in format
CCYYMMDD
 G2309 386 Terms Net Days X  N0 1/3
 Number of days until total invoice amount is due (discount not applicable)
 G2310 362 Terms Discount Amount O  N2 1/10
 Total amount of terms discount
 G2311 391 Discounted Amount Due O  N2 1/10
 Amount of invoice due if paid by terms discount due date (total invoice or
installment amount less cash discount)
 G2312 390 Amount Subject to Terms Discount O  N2 1/10
 Amount upon which the terms discount amount is calculated
 G2313 343 Installment Total Invoice Amount Due O  N2 1/10
 Deferred or installment portion of the total invoice (including charges, less
allowances) before terms discount (if discount is applicable)
 G2313 is used only at the total transaction set level.
 G2314 342 Percent of Invoice Payable O  R3 1/5
 Amount of invoice payable expressed in percent
 G2314 is used only at the total transaction set level.
 G2315 3 Free Form Message O  AN 1/60
 Free-form text
 This data element should only be used when information cannot be expressed in machine
readable/processable form and is important in the processing of a transaction.
 G2316 713 Installment Group Indicator O  N0 2/2
 The installment group indicator is a 2-digit serial number beginning with 01 (i.e.,
01, 02, 03 or 04); it is used to group "elective" terms types in an installment
payment situation; the same indicator must be used for all segments in the same
installment
 G2316 is used only at the total transaction set level.